
 

 

 

 
 

COUNCIL OFFICES. COALVILLE, LEICESTERSHIRE, LE67 3FJ  TEL (01530) 454545   FAX (01530) 454506 
 

DX 23662 COALVILLE MINICOM : (01530) 454542   WEB SITE : http://www.nwleics.gov.uk 

 
 
Meeting LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 
Time/Day/Date 6.30 pm on Wednesday, 4 October 2017 
 
Location Council Chamber, Council Offices, Coalville 
 
Officer to contact Democratic Services (01530 454512) 
 
All persons present are reminded that the meeting may be recorded and by attending this 
meeting you are giving your consent to being filmed and your image being used.  You are kindly 
requested to make it known to the Chairman if you intend to film or record this meeting. 
 
The Monitoring Officer would like to remind members that when they are considering whether 
the following items are exempt information under the relevant paragraph under part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 they must have regard to the public interest 
test.  This means that members must consider, for each item, whether the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption from disclosure outweighs the public interest in making the item 
available to the public. 
 

AGENDA 
 

Item  Pages 

 
1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 

 Under the Code of Conduct members are reminded that in declaring 
disclosable interests you should make clear the nature of that interest and 
whether it is ‘Pecuniary’ or ‘Non-Pecuniary’. 
 

 

3.  MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 

 

 To confirm and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 21 February 2017. 
 

3 - 6 

4.  REVIEW OF STREET TRADING POLICY  
 

 

 Report of the Environmental Health Team Manager 
 

7 - 52 

 
 
 
 
 
 



Circulation:  
 
Councillor G A Allman 
Councillor R Ashman 
Councillor J Clarke 
Councillor N Clarke 
Councillor J Cotterill 
Councillor D Everitt 
Councillor T Eynon 
Councillor G Hoult 
Councillor J Hoult 
Councillor G Jones 
Councillor P Purver 
Councillor V Richichi (Deputy Chairman) 
Councillor A C Saffell 
Councillor S Sheahan 
Councillor N Smith (Chairman) 
Councillor M Specht 
Councillor M B Wyatt 



21 
 

Chairman’s initials 

MINUTES of a meeting of the LICENSING COMMITTEE held in the Council Chamber, Council 
Offices, Coalville on WEDNESDAY, 22 FEBRUARY 2017  
 
Present:  Councillor N Smith (Chairman) 
 
Councillors R Ashman, J Clarke, N Clarke, J Cotterill, D Everitt, T Eynon, G Hoult, J Hoult, 
G Jones, P Purver, V Richichi, A C Saffell, S Sheahan and M Specht  

 
Officers:  Mr A Cooper, Mr L Mansfield, Mrs R Wallace and Miss A Winfield 
 

23. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

24. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
Councillor T Eynon declared a non pecuniary interest in item 4 – Review of Hackney 
Carriage and Private Hire Driver Policy, as a General Practitioner qualified to conduct 
medical examinations for the purpose of taxi licensing, although she was not currently 
undertaking any. 
 

25. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 23 November 2016. 
 
Regarding the Purple Flag Accreditation on page three of the minutes, the Chairman 
made the following statement on behalf of the Portfolio Holder: 
 
Police were called at 2.41am on Sunday 12 February to a report of a fight in Market 
Street, Ashby.  Officers attended and the victim was taken to hospital with head injuries, 
five men have been arrested on suspicion of grievous bodily harm. 
 
The council is considering how this incident might impact on the application for purple flag 
accreditation. The council has proactively made the purple flag assessment team aware of 
this incident. We have been advised that the fact that the incident has taken place does 
not in itself reduce the likelihood of achieving the purple flag standard; the assessment 
team will be seeking assurances from the council, the police and other partners with a 
responsibility to manage the night time economy that the incident was well managed. 
Areas of focus might be the initial response by the police, effectiveness of CCTV and 
communications. 
 
Any council response to this violent incident will be led by the Community Safety Team 
and the Safer North West Community Safety Partnership. The Partnership has recently 
agreed their priorities for the next 12 months with priority number one being ‘To protect 

the residents and visitors from the effects of violence’. The licensing team will be part of a 
wider team putting together an action plan to address this priority. 
 
The Chairman added that Members could not discuss the matter due to ongoing 
investigations but invited comments. 
 
Councillor M Specht stated that he was shocked by the violent assault and sent his best 
wishes to the victim and his family.  He felt that the application for the Purple Flag 
Accreditation may need to be put on hold for the moment and improvements such as 
upgraded CCTV systems was required. 
 
Councillor S Sheahan questioned if premises should be licensed to open until the early 
hours if they could not be adequately policed. 

3

Agenda Item 3.



22 
 

Chairman’s initials 

 
The Environmental Health Team Manager confirmed that an update report regarding the 
application for the Purple Flag Accreditation would be brought to the next meeting. 
 
Regarding the insurance database referred to on page five of the minutes, Councillor J 
Clarke asked if officers had looked into the possibility of using it as part of their insurance 
checks.  The Environmental Health Team Manager agreed to provide an answer outside 
of the meeting as he did not have the information but was aware of work being undertaken 
on the issue. 
 
It was moved by Councillor S Sheahan, seconded by Councillor Jones and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 23 November 2016 be approved and signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record. 
 

26. REVIEW OF HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER POLICY 
 
The Environmental Health Team Manager presented the report to Members highlighting 
the responses received from the consultation and the key changes made as a result.  He 
also informed Members of an amendment further to those reported at paragraph 8.5.4 of 
the Driver’s ‘Fit and Proper’ Person Policy.   For clarity, point 2 would read ‘Racially-
aggravated offences not already listed’. 
 
At the invitation of the Chairman, Councillor T Eynon, in her capacity as a General 
Practitioner, offered her thoughts on the proposed changes to the medical examination for 
drivers.  She believed that the Council had done all it could to pursue the issue and that 
she was very disappointed with the response from West Leicestershire Clinical 
Commissioning Group. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor G Jones, the Environmental Health Team 
Manager stated that there were approximately 200 licensed drivers but he was not aware 
of the number that lived outside of the District.  He agreed to provide the information 
outside of the meeting. 
   
Councillor R Ashman was happy with the change to the driver dress code; he believed 
having one list with the clothing that was prohibited was easier to understand. 
 
Councillor J Cotterill raised concerns regarding a licence being granted once the applicant 
was at least three years free of conviction for the possession of a firearm, as he did not 
feel that this was a long enough period of time.  Councillor S Sheahan highlighted that it 
stated a weapon, not specifically a firearm.  The Chairman drew Members attention to 
paragraph 8.5.3 of the policy which related specifically to the possession of a firearm and 
it was a period of at least 10 years free of conviction before an application would be 
considered. 
 
It was moved by Councillor M Specht, seconded by Councillor R Ashman and 
 
RESOVLED THAT: 
 
a) The Draft Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Policy be approved. 

 
b) The Draft Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Code of Conduct be approved. 

 
c) Authority to make amendments to the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Driver 

Policy to reflect changes in legislation and central government policy be delegated to 

4



23 
 

Chairman’s initials 

the Environmental Health Team Manager following consultation with the Portfolio 
Holder. 

 
The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm 
 
The Chairman closed the meeting at 6.58 pm 
 

 

5



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
LICENSING COMMITTEE – 4 OCTOBER 2017 
 

Title of report REVIEW OF STREET TRADING POLICY 

 
Contacts 

Portfolio Holder - Councillor Alison Smith MBE 
01530 835668 
alison.smith@nwleicestershire.gov.uk 

Environmental Health Team Manager 

01530 454610 
lee.mansfield@nwleicestershire.gov.uk  
 
Licensing Team Leader 
01530 454844 
andy.cooper@nwleicestershire.gov.uk 

Purpose of report 
To present a draft street trading policy for comment and 
consultation. 

Council Priorities 
Business & Jobs 
Homes and communities 

Implications:  

Financial/Staff 
All staffing costs associated with the preparation, consultation, 
adoption and enforcement of the Street Trading policy can be met 
by the existing level of staff. 

Link to relevant CAT Not applicable 

Risk Management 

 
No significant risks identified.  
Legal advice has been sought in its preparation to mitigate the risk 
of challenge. The current street trading policy has not been 
challenged 

Equalities Impact 
Assessment 

Not applicable 

Human Rights 
Any interference with property rights protected by Article 8 and 
Protocol 1 Article 1 of the Human Rights Act must be legitimate, 
necessary and proportionate 

Transformational 
Government 

None 

7

Agenda Item 4.

mailto:alison.smith@nwleicestershire.gov.uk
mailto:lee.mansfield@nwleicestershire.gov.uk
mailto:andy.cooper@nwleicestershire.gov.uk


 

Comments of Chief 
Executive 

The report is satisfactory 

Comments of Deputy 
Section 151 Officer 

The report is satisfactory 

Comments of Deputy  
Monitoring Officer 

The report is satisfactory 

Consultees 
NWLDC (Environmental Health, Licensing, Community Safety, 
Waste, Environmental Protection Teams) 

Background papers 

NWLDC Street Trading Policy – Issue 3 
 
Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/1982/30 
 

Recommendations 
THAT  LICENSING COMMITTEE CONSIDER AND COMMENT 
ON THE DRAFT STREET TRADING POLICY PRIOR TO WIDER 
CONSULTATION (APPENDIX 2) 

 
 
1.0 Background 
 
1.1 The Council’s first street trading policy was introduced in 2009 to create a street 

environment which compliments premises-based trading, to provide diversity and consumer 
choice and to enhance the character and safety of the local environment. The policy has 
been subject to review and amendment on 2 occasions since 2009. 

 
1.2 The current policy was approved by Council on 24 February 2015 and came into force on 

25 February 2015. The existing street trading policy is detailed at appendix 1 of this report. 
 
2.0 Proposed changes  
 
 Changes made to the policy in February 2015 have proven to be successful. However it is 

proposed to make the following changes to the policy to further improve the process and 
reduce unnecessary burdens on both business and the council. The draft street trading 
policy can be found at appendix 2. 

 
2.1 Consultation process 
 

 To add Leicestershire Police and Leicestershire Fire Service to the list of consultees 
 

 To remove the requirement to consult on renewal applications where no issues or concerns 
have been reported during the previous 12 months 

 

 A formal consultation process has been removed and replaced with a flexible process 
whereby the council may choose to seek the views of others before determining an 
application 

8

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/1982/30


 
 
2.2 Consent conditions 
 

 The list of consent conditions has been reviewed, reduced and simplified.  
 
2.3 Revocation of consents 
[...]
sulted: Leicestershire County Council 

(Highways); Leicestershire Police; current consent holders; Parish Councils; schools; 
Leicestershire Fire & Rescue; NW Leicestershire Chamber of Commerce; Ashby de la 
Zouch Town Council, Federation of Small Businesses, Regulatory Delivery. 

 
3.4 Following the close of the non-statutory consultation process amendments will be made to 

the draft street trading policy as appropriate in response to comments made by consultees. 
 
3.5 A final draft of the street trading policy will be submitted to Full Council for approval   
 
 

10



1 
 

APPENDIX 1 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

STREET TRADING POLICY 
 
  
Approved by Council on 24 February 2015 
 
ISSUE 3 

 
11



2 
 

Foreword   
 
 
As a licensing authority, we are keen to support Street Traders, as they are a sector of 

our business community that provides a valuable service to consumers across the 

district.   

This policy, which covers the whole district, is designed to ensure that all street traders 

operate from a level playing field – making things fair for all traders and safer for 

customers.   

First of all, we will make sure that areas are not saturated by street traders, giving 

businesses a fair chance of making a living.  

Secondly, our Environmental Health Officers now know the exact locations of all 

traders.  This will make it much easier to make sure traders are complying with the law, 

protecting consumers from unsafe practices and maintaining environmental standards.   

We are keen to bring more order to Street Trading and to drive up standards within 

North West Leicestershire for the benefit of traders and consumers.  This policy is key 

to that ambition. 

 

 

 

 

 Councillor Alison Smith MBE 
Deputy Leader and Portfolio Holder for Community Services 
  

12



3 
 

CONTENTS 
 

Page No. 
 
1 Introduction 4 
  
2 Definitions 4 
 
3 Fundamental Principles 5 
 
4 The Policy 6 
 
5 Fees 6 
 
6 Consent Cond
[...]
l not present a loss or be detrimental to the needs of the area. At  
this stage the external colour decoration and appearance of the premises will be discussed and  
agreed. 
 
The unit to be used for the street trading activity shall comply with the legal requirements 

relating  
to the type of street trading activity proposed. In particular the unit to be used shall comply with  
food hygiene, health and safety and environmental protection legislation. 
 

6. Objections to the application 
 
In the event that a relevant objection is received, the Licensing Officer will negotiate with the  
applicant on behalf of the objector. If an agreement is reached any objection should then be  
withdrawn. The application will then be determined by the Licensing Officer. 
 
Where an objection is received, the Licensing Officer will seek the views of a second Officer 
before determining the application. 
 

7. Determination of the application 
 
The Licensing Officer will use the criteria listed below in the determination of street trading 
consents. 
 
All the criteria should normally be satisfied, and equal weight will be applied to the criteria listed. 
Each application will be assessed on its own merits and individual circumstances.  
 

 Public Safety 
The street trading activity (location and trading activity) should not present a substantial 
risk to the public in terms of road safety, obstruction and fire hazard. Observations from 
Leicestershire Fire Service and Highways Authority will be taken into consideration 
under this criteria. 

 

 Prevention and detection of street crime (public order) and anti-social behaviour. 

40



5 
 

 
The street trading activity should not present a risk to good public order and anti social 
behaviour in the locality in which it is situated.  

 

 Public Health 
The street trading activity (or range of goods sold) should not have a detrimental impact 
on public health, given the location of the trading site in terms of its proxim
[...]
 

trading. 
 
Indicate that the unit is exempt from business rates. 
 
Override parking restrictions or any other traffic regulations. 
 
Imply approval from the highway authority or any other person or authority. 
 
 
 
 
 

50



15 
 

 
 
 
 

Appendix 2 

 
NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

FEES AND CHARGES FOR STREET TRADING CONSENTS 
 

  
Annual Consents 
 
All consents for static traders relate to trading from a single location.  
Where a trader trades from more than one location an additional trading location fee applies 
 
Existing Fees (from 1 April 2017) 
 

 Annual Fee 

Static food related trader £415 

Static Non- Food trader £238 

Mobile trader e.g. Ice-cream van, £72 

Occasional consent (Up to 5 daily 
consents may be granted in a 12 month 
period) 

£36 

 
Proposed New Fees 
 

Additional trading location fee  £50 (per additional trading 
location) 

Variation fee £36 

 

 
 

 
 

 

 
  

51



16 
 

 
Document History 

 
Issue 1  6 April 2009 – 31 March 2014 (Agreed by the Council on 26 February 2009) 
Issue 2  1 April 2014 – 23 February 2015 (Agreed by the Council on 21 January 2014) 
Issue 3  25 February 2015 (Agreed by the Council on 24 February 2015) 
Issue 4 

52


	Agenda
	3. Minutes of Previous Meeting
	4. Review of Street Trading Policy
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3




Minutes of the meeting


24

Chairman’s initials

MINUTES of a meeting of the LICENSING COMMITTEE held in the Council Chamber, Council 
Offices, Coalville on WEDNESDAY, 4 OCTOBER 2017 

Present:  Councillor N Smith (Chairman)

Councillors G A Allman, R Ashman, J Clarke, J Cotterill, D Everitt, T Eynon, G Hoult, P Purver, 
V Richichi, A C Saffell, S Sheahan, M Specht and M B Wyatt 

In Attendance: Councillors J Legrys (Observer) and A V Smith (Portfolio Holder)

Officers:  Mr A Cooper, Mr D Gill, Mr L Mansfield and Mrs M Meredith

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors N Clarke, J Hoult and G Jones

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no interests declared.

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING

Consideration was given to the minutes of meeting held on 22 February 2017.

Councillor G A Allman requested that his apologies for the previous meeting be included 
in the minutes. 

It was moved by Councillor M Specht, seconded by Councillor J Cotterill and

RESOLVED THAT:

Subject to the above amendment, the minutes of the meeting held on 22 February 2017 
be approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.

4. REVIEW OF STREET TRADING POLICY

The Environmental Health Team Manager presented the report to members.  He 
highlighted that the current policy was reviewed in 2014 and approved by Council in 2015.  
He explained that the purpose of the review was to remove processes where they added 
little or no value and to simplify the policy for applicants, licence holders and the 
administration.  He advised that following the comments made by members, the final draft 
of the policy would be circulated for consultation before being brought back to the 
Licensing Committee. He outlined the proposed changes to the policy.  He explained that 
the new policy was much shorter than the existing policy as a lot of the process had been 
removed and the information had been split into two documents; the policy itself and some 
supporting guidance, which was provided for information.  He sought comments from 
members on the proposed policy changes.
 
Councillor N Smith sought clarification in respect of consideration of further applications 
following a revocation.  He asked whether the 3 year period was proportionate, whether 
there should be a sliding scale and how the three year period had been arrived at.  

The Environmental Health Team Manager explained that there was currently no guidance 
and the aim of this was to prevent someone who had had their licence revoked from 
submitting a further application immediately.  



25

Chairman’s initials

The Legal Advisor explained that currently the grant of a trading consent was in the 
absolute gift of the authority and there was no right of appeal.  He advised that the 
purpose of including a time limit was to provide an indication to someone who had had 
their licence revoked when they could apply again.

The Chairman had asked the Legal Advisor whether such matters could be put to a 
Licensing Sub Committee.  The Legal Advisor’s strong view was that this was not 
appropriate as this would enable an appeal process where there was no such process in 
law and any decision of the Licensing Sub Committee would also become subject to a 
judicial review.  

The Chairman asked whether other local authorities included a time limit and what their 
experience was of this.  

The Legal Advisor explained that strictly speaking, there was no requirement in law to 
have a policy whatsoever.  He stated that lots of authorities had a policy and its purpose 
was to be a strategic high level document to provide an indication of the sort of tests that 
the authority would apply when considering a street trading consent.  He advised that 
some local authorities did include a time limit, however there was no requirement to 
include one and it was entirely a matter for members to take a view on whether this would 
be in the interests of openness, transparency and consistency in determining applications.

Councillor R Ashman stated that he was not comfortable with setting an arbitrary time limit 
as this was likely to be challenged on whether or not it was proportionate.  He added that 
he would prefer to remove the time limit from the policy and include this in the guidance 
only.  

Councillor S Sheahan expressed concerns in respect of ensuring any time limit was 
appropriate and ensuring a consistent approach.  

It was agreed that reference to time limits be retained in the guidance only, with the 
addition of suggested timescales relative to certain types of offences.  This would be 
circulated to members before the next meeting.

A discussion took place on the consultation process and concerns were raised that ward 
members would not be consulted under the revised policy.  Some members expressed a 
clear preference to receive a direct personal communication relating to street trading 
consent applications.

The Environmental Health Team Manager advised that ward members would continue to 
be notified when a licence was issued.  

The Legal Advisor suggested that street trading consent applications could be included on 
the weekly list of applications to provide members an opportunity to make representations.

It was suggested that street trading consent applications be included in the weekly list.  It 
was also agreed that the ward member would receive a direct communication, however 
this may need to be reassessed in future if resources became a concern.

Councillor M B Wyatt stated that he was very unhappy about the 3 year exclusion period 
as he felt this was far too harsh.  He expressed concerns about the lack of member 
involvement in these decisions and that this could be questioned. He also sought 
clarification on the application on revocations in respect of companies. 

The Legal Advisor explained that for the purposes of the law, a limited company was 
treated as a person and the disqualification period would apply to the company as the 



26

Chairman’s signature

consent holder was ultimately responsible.  It was agreed that this would be further 
clarified in the policy.

Councillor M Specht sought clarification on what would happen if a trader had their permit 
revoked and there was a subsequent application from another person relating to the same 
site.  

The Environmental Health Team Manager advised that a consent to trade from a location 
did not give the trader any rights to that pitch.  If a piece of land was currently not being 
utilised and an application was received relating to that land, it would be determined on its 
own merits.

In respect of the human rights issues raised, the Legal Advisor explained that article 1 of 
the Act did not give traders an absolute right to continue indefinitely with a licence.  He 
added that licences were terminable and the courts were satisfied that terminating a 
licence was not a breach of human rights. 

In response to a question from Councillor V Richichi, the Legal Advisor explained that 
certain convictions were never spent and there were certain occupations where spent 
convictions could still be considered.  He advised that in respect of a street trading 
consent, the authority was not in a position to consider spent convictions, or require a 
DBS check; however any convictions that came to the attention of officers would be taken 
into consideration. 

It was moved by Councillor M Specht, seconded by Councillor J Cotterill and

RESOLVED THAT:

The comments of the Licensing Committee on the Draft Street Trading Policy be taken 
into consideration prior to wider consultation.

The Chairman advised that the meeting in November had been cancelled due to lack of 
business.  

The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm

The Chairman closed the meeting at 7.31 pm


